
 

                                                          
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Funnell, Looker (Chair), Potter, Scott, 

Wiseman, Brooks, Cuthbertson and Runciman (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Date: Monday, 1 October 2012 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of  Interests    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

10 July 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Friday 28 September 2012. 
 
To register, or for further information, please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting using the details at the foot of 
this agenda.   
 
 
 



 
4. Adoption, Fostering, Education of Looked 

After Children and Care Leaving Services   
(Pages 9 - 44) 

 Members will consider a series of specific areas of interest, 
related to the Looked After Children’s Strategy. The focus in this 
report will be upon good, safe placements, education and care 
leaving services. 
 

5. 2012/13 Work Plan and Dates for 2013 
Meetings   

(Pages 45 - 46) 

 Members are asked to confirm a work plan of the Board for 2012-
13 Municipal Year and to set dates for 2013. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Names: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone - (01904) 551031 
• E-mail:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

For more infor
[...]
���0	��1�0��>2:��/��0�1������.�1�0��C2D��/�E2�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 1 October 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

Adoption, Fostering, Education of Looked After Children and Care 
Leaving Services 

 

Summary 

1. The initial meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board will focus on 
a series of specific areas of interest, related to the Looked After 
Children’s Strategy. The focus in this report will be upon good, safe 
placements, education and care leaving services. 

 Background 

2. The council’s placement strategy focuses upon children being 
placed with local foster families, where practicable. For children, 
who can not return to the care of their parents or extended family, 
there is an explicit commitment to seeking adoption families, in 
which they will have the opportunity to grow up in a new permanent, 
loving family. 

 The fostering and adoption services are registered with Ofsted as 
the regulatory authority. There is an extensive legislative base 
underpinned by regulation, national minimum standards and an 
inspection framework.  

 The regulations require that each service report on a regular basis 
to the Director of Children’s Services and the Executive Member 
with responsibility for Children’s Services. The reports for the 
annual review of the adoption service and the quarterly report of the 
fostering service for period April to June 2012 are submitted for 
consideration (appendices  A and B). 

 Each local authority is required to appoint a senior teacher to act as 
a Head Teacher of the virtual school of looked after children. The 
Head Teacher of the virtual school works to support the education 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

of looked after children and care leavers in their various settings. 
The role of head teacher of the virtual school has recently 
transferred from Sian Rees, Deputy Head Teacher at Fulford 
School to Tric
[...]
ducation relating to the 
progress of the department and its key partners in progressing the 
actions to achieve York’s vision for looked after children.   

Reason: The Board will be able to ensure that all partners in the 
Strategic Partnership for Looked After Children are making 
good progress to address the areas for development 
identified in the Looked After Children’s strategy 2012-15 and 
the Pledge to Looked After Children. 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

Contact Details 

Author:  
 
 
Howard Lovelady, Head 
of Service (Resources) 
Children’s Social Care, 
ACE 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
 
Eoin Rush, Assistant Director 
 
 
 
 

Tel No. (01904) 555357 
 
 

Tel no (01904) 554212 

Report 
Approved 

Yes 
Date 24/09/12 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Report 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes: 
 
Adoption Service Report 2012,  Annex A 
 
Fostering Service Report April 2012 to June 2012, Annex B 
 
Education of Looked After Children Progress Report, Annex C 
 
Moving to Adulthood LAC Action Plan Update,  Annex D 

Page 12



Annex A 

 

 

 

  

 
 

Annual report on the Adoption Service in York: 
April 2011 - March 2012 

 
Background  
 

The Adoption National Minimum Standard 25.6 require that the Executive 
side of the local authority: 

• receive written reports on the management, outcomes and financial 
state of the agency every 6 months;  

• monitor the management and outcomes of the services in order to 
satisfy themselves that the agency is effective and is achieving good 
outcomes for children and/or service users;  

• satisfy themselves that the agency is complying with the conditions of 
registration 

This report sets out a summary of the work of the Adoption Service for the 
period    April 2011 and March 2012. The attached Appendices provide data 
on activity over this period.  

Overview 

Adoption work within the agency is located within two main areas; within 
child care teams who complete the necessary internal and legal processes 
when adoption is identified as a suitable option for a child; and within the 
family placement team where adoption social workers assess an individual’s 
suitability to be approved as an adopter and help children’s social workers 
identify a suitable adoptive family for a child.   

City of York has always been a high performing adoption agency, and is 
ranked in the top local authorities nationally for it’s performance in respect of 
% of children adopted from the looked after children’s population. York also 
performs well in respect of placing a high percentage of children with a 
prospective  adoptive family within 12 months of the plan for adoption being 
agreed,  and in having a low rate of these placements  disrupting before an 
Adoption Order is made. These three indicators taken together are indicative 

Page 13



Annex A 

 

of a concerted approach to the active planning for adoption, consistent 
support to prospective adopters and prompt completion of the process. 

During this period there has been considerable government interest and 
comment on adoption services. This has focused on concern about the 
decrease in the number of adoption orders being made over recent years 
and requests to local authorities to increase the use of adoption for looked 
after children and to increase the speed at which adoption plans are made 
and implemented.  

York continues to be an active member of the Yorkshire Adoption 
Consortium. Membership of the Consortium has worked to York’s advantage 
in that, unlike most other local authorities in the region, York is too small 
geographically to place children from York with adopters in York, without 
compromising the anonymity of a placement. York therefore places children 
across the region (and beyond, where necessary) and recruits adopters for 

[...]
r will undertake the 
preparation for their becoming independent. Whilst in care, care leavers 
have the opportunity to experience being independent for 4 weeks in our 
‘Taster’ flat. This has helped to reduce the determination of some young 
people to become independent before they are ready. We have 
excellent relationships with local housing services, with access to 5/6 
‘Trainer’ flats for care leavers to move into, but also with the proviso that 
if the tenancy doesn’t work out, they are able to end it without loss of 
status.  
 

As indicated above looked after children/young people in York have 
excellent chances to experience family life while they in care, and this 

Page 26



Annex B 

 

translates into long-term support from their foster carers post-18. This 
success is manifest in the engagement of young people in Year 12 in 
education, training and employment. At 19 years, York care leavers are 
very likely to continue to be in education, training and employment.  
 

How the fostering service contributes to promoting good outcomes 
for children and young people 
The Service Manager for fostering is a key member of the Council's 
Strategic Partnership for Looked After Children Committee (SPLAC). 
She has a lead on achieving good and safe placements and works 
collaboratively with other key partners to promote best practice in 
relation to identity; health; emotional well being; education; moving into 
adulthood; corporate parenting and respect and involvement for children 
and young people in foster care. The Strategic Partnership for Looked 
After Children Committee reports to the newly established Corporate 
Parenting Board. 
 

Looked after children/young people are regularly consulted and 
consistently involved in decisions that affect their lives. In addition to a 
child/young person’s individual review, this is undertaken with reference 
to the children in care council -“Show Me That I Matter” and “I Matter 2”. 
York’s “Show Me That I Matter” i
[...]
ll training available to social work staff. 
 

How foster carers are involved in planning for children and young 
people 
Foster carers play an active part in the planning and review process for 
young people in foster care. Foster carers are trained about the 
importance of ongoing contact with parents and siblings and they are 
committed to provide a high quality service. They attend Child Care 
Reviews and planning meetings, are good advocates for young people 
and also feedback on how the the child/young person is, an invaluable 
part of the independent review system, which is often commented upon 
by the Independent Reviewing Officers chairing Reviews. 
 

What foster carers say about the service. 
The local fostering association meets regularly with senior managers 
from the fostering service to provide feedback on issues and ideas about 
improving the quality of the planning for young people. The Chair of the 
local fostering association is a member of the Council's Strategic 
Partnership for Looked After Children Committee, and also meets 
regularly with the Assistant Director, Children's Social Care. There is an 
active support group for foster carers looking after teenagers which 
directly contributes to service development. There are also regular 
consultation events for all foster carers focussed on providing high 
quality services for young people fostered. 
 

How staff are involved in service development  
The fostering social work team meets weekly to look at placement needs 
and consider issues from foster carers, children/young people and 
families, as well as changes needed in relation to policy and procedures.  
The Service Manager attends these meetings periodically. Team 
development days take place to look at specific areas of service 
development. Staff receives regular supervision and annual Personal 

Page 28



Annex B 

 

Development Reviews that look at their contribution to good outcomes 
for children/young people.  Staff ideas and fe
[...]
cross all key performance indicators declined between 

2011 and 2012. Over time there has been an inconsistent trend in 
performance and this is partly linked to the volatility caused by small 
cohort size. However, there is a need to focus more strongly on probing 
end of KS1 attainment to improve targeted interventions. 

Action points 
• School Improvement partner visits will be used to probe end of KS1 

attainment for LAC. 

KS2 
• The 2012 data and over time show a more positive picture than in KS1. 

This may be due to children being in same placements and/or schools 
for longer periods of time, however a robust evidence base needs to be 
collated to confirm this conclusion. 

    Action points 
• The evidence about the impact of the length of time in a school 

placement on attainment has had needs to be collated and analysed. 
• Data needs to be added to show the performance of LAC in English 

and maths combined at the end of KS2 and the percentage of LAC 
pupils who made 2 levels progress between KS1 and KS2. 

• Collect and analyse data about the progress of Y3 and Y4 LAC pupils. 

KS4 
• Over time there has been an inconsistent trend in performance against 

the national performance indicator 5A*-C including English and maths. 
In 2011 achievement of the York LAC cohort was well above the 

Page 33



Annex C 

 

performance of LAC nationally, however a wide gap remains between 
the performance of LAC and their peers. Further analysis needs to be 
done to ensure the accuracy of the 2012 data. In particular to 
investigate the impact of the change to grade boundaries in GCSE 
English on the performance of LAC pupils.  National data sets for 2012 
have not yet been published. 

Action points 
• Analysis of performance in KS4 needs to be further developed to 

include a broader range of indicators to more accurately track the 
progress and future progression of LAC pupils. 

 Virtual School Development Priorities  
 

• Revise the structure and constitution of the senior leadership team to 
ensure that it has capacity to impact on learner outcomes. 

• Develop data analysis and tracking systems to ensure that they are 
more robust.  

• Review the deployment of the specialist teacher for LAC so that schools 
are supported to implement targeted interventions.  Develop staff skills 
in this area in school and consider use of LAC teaching assistant 
resource. 

• Develop and introduce learner profiles for LAC children and young 
people. This profile could  include; samples of work, progress 
information which would follow the child/ young person throughout their 
learning journey and would help CYC to develop its role as corporate 
parent through having more rounded information about each 
child/young person.  
 

Page 34



Annex C 

 

 
EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 
LAC Attainment 
 
Early Years Foundation Stage – please see separate table 
 
Key Stage 1 
 
Level 2+ Reading results 

Year 2008 (8) 2009 (4) 2010 (5) 2011 (8) 2012* (4) 
York LAC 38% 25% 100% 50% 0% 
National 
LAC 

61% 63% 63% 65%  

All York 
CYP 

86% 90% 88% 87% 87% 

All 
National 

84% 84% 85% 85%  

 
Level 2+ Writing results 

Year 2008 (8) 2009 (4) 2010 (5) 2011 (8) 2012* (4) 
York LAC 25% 25% 80% 50% 25% 
National 
LAC 

54% 55% 56% 57%  

All York 
CYP 

84% 86% 84% 82% 82% 

All 
National 

80% 81% 81% 81%  

 
Level 2+ Maths results 

Year 2008 (8) 2009 (4) 2010 (5) 2011 (8) 2012* (4) 
York LAC 63% 25% 80% 75% 25% 
National 
LAC 

68% 70% 68% 71%  

All York 
CYP 

92% 92% 91% 91% 89% 

All 
National 

90% 89% 89% 90%  

 
There was a small group of 8 looked after children who were in the Key Stage 
1 cohort for 2011 and they achieved lower than their peers. However, the 
results do fluctuate year-on-year due to the small cohort size and pupil 
contextual factors.  In 2011, 5 out of the 8 pupils had a special educational 

Page 35



Annex C 

 

need compared to 1 out of 5 pupils in 2010. 
 
Children achieving at leas
[...]
etc.  Also looking at options for small provision for vulnerable young 
people who would not manage in a 20-bed unit such as Howe Hill.  With 
only one Tier 1 provision for all young people with a housing need, there 
are limited options and some young people cannot be placed with other 
young people due to their shared histories.  
 
2. Ensure the sustainability of the Staying Put scheme by 

recruiting enough foster carers to replace those whose young 
people stay put. 

 
19 young people Stayed Put in 2011-12, only 4 of those were in a bed 
that would have been used for a Looked After Child.  Recruitment of 
foster carers continues, but numbers of Looked After Children continue 
to increase.  Better and more sustained outcomes for those young 
people who Stay Put. 

Outcomes for those who Stayed Put in 2011-12 were as follows:- 
 
At age 19   84% engaged in Education, Training or Employment (ETE): 
16% not in paid work, but are full-time Mums. 
At age 20  100% engaged in Education, Training or Employment. 

 

 

Page 39



Annex D 

 

3. Develop a more consistent approach to preparing young people 
for independent living by creating a programme that builds up 
their skills and can be used in a variety of settings. 

 
Consultations underway with foster carers, residential workers, young 
people, Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) and Pathway Workers to 
pull together a “minimum knowledge/skills” that every young person 
leaving care will be able to achieve, having had support from foster 
cares, residential workers, Social Workers.   
 
4. Adopt a more structured approach to the identification of young 

people’s skills and learning needs when they are moving to 
independent living, and include this in the planning process. 

 
Skills and learning needs are identified in the Pathway Needs 
Assessment and Pathway Care Plan.  Independent Reviewing Officers 
(IROs) will monitor the progress and support received, through Child 
Care Review system.   
 
5. Use the new provision at Howe Hill to build on and develop 

existing links with colleagues in housing, education and the 
voluntary sector, to increase the Education, Training and 
Employment options available to care leavers. 

 
‘Start Smart’ sessions to run in October half-term with 16 year olds, 
around appropriate self-presentation in a variety of settings e.g. college, 
workplace etc .  Working with York Cares to set up employers coming to 
run work readiness sessions for Care Leavers at Howe Hill.  
Springboard Project now up and running – activities to engage the 
‘hardest to reach’ young people and build confidence to get them into 
Education, Training or Employment.  Creative use of resources to 
develop packages of support that the young people are really excited by. 
 
6. Further develop the opportunities for care leavers to access 

training and employment within the council, e.g. “employment 
with training” and ensure that Human Resources processes are 
supporting the access of care leavers to jobs and 
apprenticeships. 

Meeting with Tracey Walters, Eoin Rush to look at possibility of revising 
City of York Council job applications with priority for York Care Leavers. 
Looking at legality around guaranteed interview if Care Leavers meet 
essential criteria.  

Page 40



Annex D 

 

Apprenticeships within City of York Council – Care Leavers have 
advance interview if meet essential criteria.  Apprenticeship Group remit 
widened to include pre-apprenticeships and Foundation Learning 
opportunities across City of York Council.  Work just starting to set these 
up in similar way to apprenticeships, but in more practical/vocational 
areas of work. 
 
7. Clarify the process by which over 21s can access Pathway 

support when eligible. 
 
3 requests for support, so far.  New policy in place, young people being 
told at their exit interviews about this right to request support post 21.  
Leaflets recently received from National Care Advisory Service, to 
publicise it further to foster carers and other agencies who may come 
into contact to with 21 – 24 year old York Care Leavers.   
 
8. Ensure there is easy access to mental health and counselling 

services for care leavers and young adults up to the age of 25. 
 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service – Looked After Children 
Team continue to provide a Care Leaver drop-in once a month at Howe 
Hill, which is well-supported.  Young people also access the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service counselling that is available from Kate 
Gibbon at Castlegate.  We are just starting some discussion with Relate 
about a pilot young people’s project they are about to start with Care 
Leavers, both 1:1, group and relationship counselling. 
 
Development of an effective emotional and mental health support to 
Care Leavers aged 18 and above is not within the auspices of the 
Pathway Team but is included in the Emotional Well-Being Section of 
the Looked After Children Action Plan.  The Pathway Team would 
welcome this piece of work and will offer whatever support and advice 
we can to enable such a service to be commissioned.   
 
9. The pathway team will put in place a system of exit interviews 

for care leavers approaching 21 years, and use this information 
to improve the service. 

 
5 completed so far this year.  Exit interviews offered in person or by 
email, by the Pathway Young People’s Participation apprentice.  Not all 
young people take up this offer, but some useful learning coming 
through.  Responses will be collated and used to inform future planning.   
 

Page 41



Annex D 

 

10. Jointly, with other agencies, create more accessible social, 
leisure, sport and cultural opportunities for care leavers, to 
equip them to enjoy living independently. 

 
Pathway Social Group resumed, been out for meals, bowling, cinema, 
theatre and ongoing consultation about future activities.  Discussing 
plans for some activities/events in National Care Leavers Week (October 
half-term).  Good links with Energise to provide free membership – good 
take-up of gym and swimming by Care Leavers.   
 
Springboard Project have taken 3 York young people to Carlton Lodge 
(North Yorks) for activity day and are planning an overnight trip in 2013.  
North Yorkshire Rural Arts and Springboard are offering creative arts 
experiences and so far young people have been involved in designing a 
plaque, t-shirt design and printing, waste metal sculptures. 

 

11. Improve the process of carrying out Pathway Assessments, 
planning and reviews so that young people understand, are 
involved in and value these activities. 

 
Pathway Needs Assessment now developed (in conjunction with young 
people), Pathway Care Plan in use – more appropriate to older 
teenagers and links in with Pathway Planning.  Increased rate of plans 
being completed and reviewed on time and quality assurance measures 
improving the quality of the actual plans.  Young People are actively 
involved in the whole process, but are still somewhat ambivalent about 
Pathway Planning in general and do not see the Pathway Plan as a 
dynamic tool.  

 
12. Develop the work which has started with the group of foster 

carers who look after teenagers, so that they become our 
partners in monitoring, developing and reviewing the service. 

 
Have met with Chair of York Area Foster Care Association (YAFCA) on 
several occasions and as a result of a number of questions that carers 
had about how York College works with carers, Pathway organised and 
facilitated a half-day information session at York College for foster 
carers, Family Placement and Pathway Workers.  We welcome being 
invited to the Teenage Foster Care Group whenever they wish to 
discuss any topics with us. 

 

Page 42



Annex D 

 

13. Put in place better arrangements for the provision of health care 
to young people and care leavers who are no longer at school, 
and offer them choices in how they access health care and 
information. 

 
Initial Health Assessments for up to 16 year olds have been 
commissioned and the specification for the Review Health assessments 
for the same age group is being drawn up and will be commissioned.  
However, there remain gaps in the provision of health assessments for 
16-18 year olds who are no longer in school. 
 
It is not within the Pathway Team remit to put in place any health 
arrangements, but we would welcome working alongside Health 
colleagues to develop appropriate provision that meets the health needs 
of our older Looked After Children and Care Leavers, in a way that 
encourages and commends them taking increasing responsibility for 
their own health needs.    
 
 
 
Jenny Bullock 
Service Manager – Pathway Team 
September 2012 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Schedule 

 

1st October 2012  

Adoption Report 

Fostering Report 

Looked After Children (LAC): Education 

LAC: Moving Into Adulthood  

 

3rd December 2012 

LAC: Health 

LAC: Respect and Involvement 

LAC: Relationships 

Data re Looked After Children 

 

(tbc) February 2013 

Fostering Report 

LAC: Good and Safe Placements 

LAC: Corporate Parenting 

 

(tbc) April 2013  

Adoption report 

LAC: Identity 

LAC: Emotional Well being 

Data re Looked After Children 

Agenda Item 5Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Adoption, Fostering, Education of Looked After Children and Care Leaving Services
	Appendix A Annual adoption report for Corporate  Parenting Group 3-9-12
	Appendix B April- June 2012  Fostering Service 3 monthly Report
	Appendix C Position paper - LAC Learner Outcomes October 2012
	Appendix D Moving into Adulthood

	5 2012/13 Work Plan and dates for 2013 meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

DATE 1 OCTOBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), SCOTT, 
WISEMAN, BROOKS AND RUNCIMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, POTTER AND 
CUTHBERTSON 

 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in relation to the business on the agenda or other 
general interests they might have within the remit of the Board.  
 
Cllr Scott expressed a non prejudicial personal interest that he 
had attended a meeting about becoming a potential Foster 
Parent with his wife. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Corporate Parenting Board held on 10 July 
2012 be approved and signed by the chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Paul Kind spoke on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
Firstly he informed Members that he was a Foster Carer and the 
Chair of the Foster Association. He expressed his concerns with 
the YorOK Board’s new Terms of Reference and that they were 
no longer meeting in public. He expressed concerns that 
decisions on Looked After Children (LAC) would be made in 



 

 

private with no public scrutiny or press involvement. He felt this 
was a backwards step and urged the Corporate Parenting 
Board (CPB) to raise these issues with the YorOk Board. He 
also suggested that the Foster Association attends a future CPB 
meeting 
 
Members thanked Mr Kind for his comments and it was 
suggested that the YorOk Board should be invited to a future 
meeting to allow the CPB to understand which Strategic 
Partnership they feed into.  
 
 

11. ADOPTION, FOSTERING, EDUCATION OF LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVING SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report that focussed on a series of 
specific areas of interest relating to the Looked After Children’s 
Strategy.  
 
Officers gave an update on the annual report on the Adoption 
Service in York and informed Members that York had always 
been a high performing adoption agency that performed well in 
respect of placing a high percentage of children with a 
prospective adoptive family, usually within 12 months of the plan 
for adoption being agreed.  Officers stated that due to York’s 
geographical size they could not usually place York children 
with York adopters.  
 
In answer to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

• sibling group adoption was considered carefully because 
for some it could reawaken trauma. If siblings were 
separated then the adoptive families would be 
encouraged to have direct contact with each other. 

• children who had been legally adopted were no longer the 
authorities responsibility.  

• Any legally adopted children would become the Local 
Authorities responsibility where they were currently living 
if the adoption broke down but if they were not legally 
adopted they would return to our Local Authority.  

• Children that were not adopted continue to live with long 
term foster parents. 

 



 

 

Members thanked officers for their update and requested they 
receive a more detailed report at a future meeting which 
explains all the adoption statistics.3 
 
Officers gave an update on the Fostering Service and stated 
that: 

• They were inspected by Ofsted. 
• Some foster carers in York offer homes to children right 

through to 18 years and beyond. 
• they had a wide range of foster carers across the City. 
• high volumes of training was given to potential foster 

carers and a child was always matched with a suitable 
carer. 

• Management Teams received 3 monthly reports. 
• The assessment progress for all potential foster carers 

was recommended via the Foster Panel. 
• All foster carers had social workers to support them. 

 
It was reported that the Service Manager for Fostering was a 
key member of the Council’s Strategic Partnership for Looked 
After Children (LAC) and had led on achieving good safe 
placements and worked collaboratively with other key partners 
to promote best practice. The Strategic Partnership for LAC 
Committee would be reporting to the newly established 
Corporate Parenting Board (CPB).  
 
In answer to some of Members questions it was confirmed that:  

• A review would always take place when Foster Carers 
resign. 

• Their resignation would go forward to the Foster Panel 
where questions would be asked as to why they had 
chosen to no longer foster.  

• Any complaints made about a foster carer were taken 
seriously and a decision would be made by the Foster 
Panel as to whether they could continue to foster.  
 

Members thanked officers for their update and agreed to invite 
the Foster Association to a future meeting and to maintain 
regular dialogue with them.1 Members also felt it would be 
beneficial to invite the Chair and some young people from the 
‘Show Me that I Matter’ panel.2  
 
The new virtual team were present at the meeting and the 
virtual Headteacher confirmed they were in the very early 



 

 

stages of developing an action plan to support all Looked After 
Children (LAC) in education. She informed Members of their 
current plans and development priorities, such as:  
 

• Revising the structure and constitution of the senior 
leadership team to ensure that it had capacity to impact on 
learner outcomes. 

• Developing data analysis and tracking systems to ensure 
that they were more robust.  

• Reviewing the deployment of the specialist teacher for 
LAC so that schools were supported to implement 
targeted interventions. 

• Developing and introducing learner profiles for LAC 
children and young people.  

• Using the School Improvement partner visits to probe end 
of Key Stage 1 (KS1) attainment for LAC. 

• Adding further data to show the performance of LAC in 
English and maths combined at the end of Key Stage 2 
(KS2)  and the percentage of LAC pupils who made 2 
levels progress between KS1 and KS2. 

• Collecting and analysing data about the progress of Year 
3 and Year 4 LAC pupils. 

• Develop analysis performance in Key Stage 4 to include a 
broader range of indicators to more accurately track the 
progress and future progression of LAC pupils. 

Members thanked officers for their update and were pleased 
that each individual child would be tracked throughout their 
school years and be supported to progress and achieve. 

The Pathway Team updated Members on the support they offer 
Looked after Children (LAC) who were moving into adulthood. 
Officers confirmed they were: 

• creating more supported accommodation options.  
• developing a more consistent approach to preparing 

young people for independent living by creating a 
programme that builds up their skills which can be used in 
a variety of settings. 



 

 

• ensuring the sustainability of the Staying Put scheme by 
recruiting enough foster carers to replace those whose 
young people stay put. 

• adopting a more structured approach to the identification 
of young people’s skills and learning needs when they are 
moving to independent living, and include this in the 
planning process. 

• ensuring there was easy access to mental health and 
counselling services for care leavers and young adults up 
to the age of 25. 

• putting in place a system of exit interviews for care leavers 
approaching 21 years, and use this information to improve 
the service. 

• jointly, with other agencies, create more accessible social, 
leisure, sport and cultural opportunities for care leavers, to 
equip them to enjoy living independently. 

• putting in place better arrangements for the provision of 
health care to young people and care leavers who are no 
longer at school, and offer them choices in how they 
access health care and information. 

• using the new provision at Howe Hill to build on and 
develop existing links with colleagues in housing, 
education and the voluntary sector, to increase the 
Education, Training and Employment options available to 
care leavers. 
 

In answer to Members questions officers confirmed that the 
dentist situation had improved as more LAC were now 
registered with a dentist before they turned 18. 

Members were pleased that Howe Hill Hostel and trainer flats 
were available to offer support to LAC moving into their own 
accommodation as it can be an isolated and lonely time. 

Members thanked all officers for their updates and were 
delighted with the work that was being achieved. 

RESOLVED:  

(i) That the quarterly updates be noted. 

(ii) That a more detailed report explaining all the Adoption 
statistics be brought to a future meeting. 



 

 

(iii) That the Foster Association be invited to a future meeting. 

(iv) That the Chair and young people from the ‘Show Me That 
I Matter’ Panel be invited to attend a future meeting. 

REASON:  
 
The Board will be able to ensure that all partners in the Strategic 
Partnership for Looked After Children are making good progress 
to address the areas for development identified in the Looked 
After Children’s strategy 2012-15 and the Pledge to Looked 
After Children. 
 
Action Required  
Invite the Foster Carers Association  to a future 
CPB  meeting  
Invite the Chair and some young people from the 
'Show me that I Matter' Panel  
Ensure a more detailed report explaining all the 
Adoption statistics be available a future meeting  

 
HL  
 
HL  
 
HL  

 
 

12. 2012/13 WORK PLAN AND DATES FOR 2013 MEETINGS  
 
Members consider the Board’s 2012/13 work plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That the Chair and Head of Services Resources meet to 

consider the agenda for future meetings. 
 
(ii) That the YorOk Board be invited to a future meeting. 

(iii) That LAC in Education be considered at the meeting in 
April 2013.  

 
REASON: 
 
 To progress the work of the Board. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


